
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 3 September 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Bryn Williams

AGENDA

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip.
Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 

of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes.

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019.

4. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - June/Quarter 1 
2019/20  (Pages 5 - 36)  

Report of Executive Director Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To note that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report is 
considered by Executive on a monthly basis.

1.3 To review and comment on the performance update for quarter one 
(Appendix 2) and identify any areas for further consideration by the 
Executive.

Although the full Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report is included, 
members of Overview and Scrutiny are requested to focus on the Performance 
aspect of the report. 

6. Show and Tell - Wellbeing Directorate  (Pages 37 - 40)  

Nicola Riley – Assistant Director: Wellbeing

The Committee will receive an overview of the Wellbeing directorate, the work that it 
covers and the services it provides. 

A briefing note relating to one aspect of the work – Intergeneration – Generations 
Working Together – is attached for information. 

7. Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order  (Pages 41 - 48)  

Richard Webb – Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community Safety

Cherwell District Council is currently consulting on its Public Spaces Protection 
Order for Banbury. 

The Committee are asked to consider the consultation prior to a formal decision 
being made by Executive in November. 

A briefing note is attached which provides more detail, along with a copy of the 
existing order and a map that shows the area covered by the order.  

8. Committee Work Programme 2019/2020  (Pages 49 - 56)  

Democratic and Elections Officers will give an update on progress regarding 
subjects raised at previous Committee meetings (appendix 1, attached).



The Committee to consider the work programme (appendix 2, attached). 

9. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221591 prior to 
the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Friday 23 August 2019



Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 9 July 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Bryn Williams

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Sandra Rhodes

Officers: Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer

9 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 July 2019

12 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - March 2019 
- End of year 2018/19 

The Assistant Director Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of the municipal year 2018/19. In presenting the report, 
the Assistant Director Performance and Transformation gave a presentation 
which explained how performance was assessed against Cherwell District 
Councils priorities. 

In considering the report, Members referred to measure JBP1.1.1 – Maintain 
High Quality Waste & Recycling Services, and the lower garden waste 
tonnages, which was largely due to the long hot summer in 2018. Members 
queried how targets were set and suggested that, in relation to the green 
waste target, the measurement of green waste should be percentage recycled 
and not amount collected as this would vary each year, was dependant on the 
weather and not under the control of Cherwell District Council.  

The Assistant Director Performance and Transformation agreed to raise the 
comments with the Assistant Director Environmental Services and would 
report back to the Committee.

The Committee further commented on this measure in relation to recycling 
and agreed the Assistant Director Environmental Services should be invited to 
a future meeting of the Committee to provide information on Cherwell District 
Councils recycling contract, including where waste was taken and how it was 
processed.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That it be noted that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 
Report is considered monthly by Executive. 

(3) That, having given due consideration to the performance end of year 
update, no areas for further consideration by Executive be identified.

13 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for Scrutiny, and the indicative Committee Work Programme.

With regards the Oxfordshire Growth Board, Members noted that there were 
specific scrutiny arrangements for the Board and Cherwell District Council 
(CDC) was represented on the Board’s Scrutiny Panel. The Leader, 
Councillor Barry Wood, who sat on the Growth Board for CDC offered to 
speak with Growth Board officers regarding the attendance of a Growth Board 
representative at a meeting of the Committee to provide an overview of the 
Board and answer Members’ questions.

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 July 2019

Resolved

(1) That, having given due consideration, the updates and actions on the 
suggested topics for scrutiny be noted.

(2) That the work programme be noted.

14 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3 September 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – June/Quarter 1 2019/20

Report of Executive Director Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: 
Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To note that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report is considered by 
Executive on a monthly basis.

1.3 To review and comment on the performance update for quarter one (Appendix 2) and 
identify any areas for further consideration by the Executive.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and reviews 
progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, projects 
and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 business plan 
and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key performance indicators are 
reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, identify areas of good performance 
and actions that have been taken to address underperformance or delays.

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Colour Symbol
Meaning for Joint Business Plan 

Measures
Meaning for Joint Key Performance 

Measures (KPIs)

Red Significantly behind schedule Worse than target by more than 10%.

Amber Slightly behind schedule Worse than target by up to 10%. 

 Green Delivering to plan Delivering to target or ahead of it.

2.5 The Report details section is split into three parts:

 Performance Update
 Leadership Risk Register Update
 Finance Update

2.6 There are two appendices to this report:

 Appendix 1 – 2019/20 Business Plan
 Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance Report

3.0 Report Details

Performance Update

3.1 The Council’
[...]
rate during 
June 2019. 

0% 10% 

CDC3.2.7 Net Additional Housing 
Completions (Quarterly) Cllr C Clarke Feehily, Paul 

Jolley, Robert 373 286 

Provisional quarterly net housing completions 
(Q1) are 373  a high return reflecting very active 
home building across the district. 
Figures are not verified until after the end of the 
accounting year. 

373 286 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Subject: Intergeneration – Generations Working Together 

Director:  Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer                    
Officer Responsible: Jon Wild, Community Development Manager/ Laura Thomas, Community 
Development Partner; Older People

Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note

Overview of Intergenerational practice and projects delivered by Cherwell District 
Council 

Intergenerational practice aims to bring people together in purposeful, mutually beneficial activities 
which promote greater understanding and respect between generations.  It contributes to building 
more cohesive and stronger communities. Intergenerational practice is inclusive, building on the 
positive resources that the young and old have to offer each other and those around them.

As a local authority Cherwell District Council are proactive in taking an intergenerational approach 
to community projects and initiatives and see it as an important way of promoting understanding 
and developing connectedness within communities. We understand that younger and older people 
live as part of multigenerational/all-age communities and how this offers future opportunities for 
engaging all ages through our work.

The benefits of intergenerational practice

The benefits can vary according to individual project aims. These benefits can be realised at an 
individual level, by the wider community and also the organisations that represent them.

 Project evaluations tell us that participants report

• Increased self-confidence

• A sense of belonging in the community

• Opportunities to 
[...]
nbury to have intergenerational 
music sessions sharing skills, music, interests and fun.  We are hoping to develop a sports based 
equivalent session too.

Intergenerational Action Group

Working with OYAP, we are setting up an intergenerational action group, consisting of older and Page 39



younger residents in Bicester. The group will conduct consultation with Bicester residents on what 
the intergeneration needs are within the community and to set up and deliver sustainable 
intergenerational initiatives and projects from the outcomes of the consultation.

The Cherwell District Council Communities team will continue to embed intergenerational practice 
into all its work streams and encourage partners and organisations to share good practice and look 
at opportunities for all.  The work of Age Friendly Banbury will allow all community partners to work 
together to make Banbury a great place to grow old and from this good practice can be shared 
across the district. 

Completed by: Jon Wild - Community Development Manager
Laura Thomas - Community Development Partner; Older 
People

Date:  13/08/2019

Presented to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 03/09/2019

Page 40



Subject: Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order
Director: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Officer Responsible: Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community Safety

Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note

This paper provides a briefing to committee members on the Public Spaces 
Protection Order for Banbury town centre in order to seek members’ views in 
advance of a formal decision on the renewal of this order to be made by the 
Executive in November.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In November 2016 the Council’s Executive agreed to introduce a Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Banbury Town Centre. The decision to make this Order was reached after 
a public consultation on the proposal during summer 2016. The Order came into effect on 1st 
December 2016 and expires on 31st November 2019.

1.2 It is now necessary to decide whether the PSPO will be renewed or allowed to expire and 
therefore cease to have effect. If the order is to be renewed it is necessary to determine 
whether the scope of the order should be amended or remain as it is now.

2.0 Report Details

2.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced several new tools and 
powers for use by councils and their partners to address anti-social behaviour in their local 
areas. One of these powers was the ability for local authorities to issue a PSPO.

2.2 PSPOs are intended to provide the means of preventing individuals or groups committing 
anti-social behaviour in a public space where the behaviour is having, or is likely to have, a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, is persistent or continuing in 
nature, and is unreasonable. The PSPO imposes conditions on the use of the area which 
apply to everyone.

2.3 A PSPO restricts what people can do in an area and how they behave. As such it is 
important to ensure that any such restrictions are focussed on problem behaviours, are 
proportionate to the detrimental impact that the behaviour is having or could cause and are 
considered necessary to prevent it continuing, occurring or reoccuring. The restrictions and 
requirements included in a PSPO may be comprehensive or targeted on specific behaviours 
by particular groups and/or at specified times.

2.4 A PSPO can be in force for any period up to a maximum of three years and can be extended 
for a further period of up to 3 years at any time before expiry. The PSPO can only be 
extended if it is considered necessary to prevent the original behaviour from occurring or 
reoccurring. To vary the order, for example to introduce new restrictions on behaviour or to 
extend the area covered by the order, the council is required to conduct further consultation 
with relevant parties on the proposed variation.

Overview and Scrut
[...]
ffect on the community’s quality of life 
which justifies imposing restrictions using a PSPO. Councils may receive complaints about 
homeless people, but they should consider whether the use of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order is the appropriate response. These Orders should be used only to address any 
specific behaviour that is causing a detrimental effect on the community’s quality of life which 
is within the control of the person concerned. Councils should therefore consider carefully 
the nature of any potential Public Spaces Protection Order that may impact on homeless 
people and rough sleepers.”

5.2 The use of PSPO powers by local authorities to address rough sleeping has been 
challenged by organisations such as Crisis and Liberty. The statutory guidance places an 
emphasis on tackling the problem behaviours that are having a detrimental impact on the 
local area and not using enforcement powers where the individual has little or no ability to 
change their circumstances.

6. Consultation and Proposals

6.1 We are currently consulting on the potential renewal of the Banbury town centre PSPO. It is 
proposed that any extension of the PSPO will be for a further three years. The consultation 
states that it is recognised that the inclusion of a prohibition on rough sleeping is more 
controversial as the act is often beyond the control of the individual. Therefore, we are 
proposing in the consultation to only include a prohibition on begging and drinking in the 
designated area if the PSPO is renewed. We are asking respondents for their views on 
whether rough sleeping is still a problem in the town centre and if they think it should still be 
included in the order if it is renewed. 

6.2 The consultation on the renewal of the PSPO closes on 11th September. It is available on the 
council’s website and has been publicised by way of a press release and promotion on social 
media. A mailshot has been sent to all postal addresses within the PSPO area highlighting 
the consultation and two town centre engagement events have been arranged so members 
of the community safety team can speak directly with visitors to the town centre and town 
centre businesses. These engagement events are being supported by Thames Valley 
Police.

6.3 As part of the consultation process key stakeholders are being contacted direct to ensure 
they can respond to the consultation. This includes the Police, the Town Council and 
business representative groups.

7.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 In November the Executive will be asked to decide whether to extend the Banbury town 
centre PSPO for a further 3 years. In reaching this decision the Executive will need to 
consider the outcome of the public consultation, the necessity of continuing with the order 

1 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Anti-social behaviour powers. Statutory guidance for frontline 
professionals; Home Office, August 2019

Page 43



and the proportionality of the restrictions it contains.

7.2 The views of the committee are sought in order to inform the Executive decision paper.

Completed by: Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety

Date:  23 August 2019

Presented to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 3 September 2019

Page 44



Appendix 1 
 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

SECTION 59 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

 
Cherwell District Council being satisfied on reasonable grounds that the below detailed 
activities are carried on in a public space, namely, Banbury Town Centre, outlined red on 
the attached map ( “the Restricted Area”), and that those activities:- 
 

 Have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality  

 Are of a persistent or continuing nature such as to make the activities unreasonable  

 Justify the restrictions imposed by this Order 
 
HEREBY MAKES the following Order: 
 
1. CONSUMING ALCOHO
[...]
OR WHICH THIS ORDER HAS EFFECT 
 
The Order will take effect from 1 December 2016 until 31 November 2019 
 
 
Dated……………………. 
 
The Common Seal of  
Cherwell District Council  
was affixed in the presence of 
 
 
……………………………… 
 
Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

Page 46



Appendix 2 
 

 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Updated 23 August 2019

Topic and suggested by Update Status / Proposed action
Raised in 2018/19 Municipal Year and carried forward
Kidlington and Bicester Town 
Centre – Progress against master 
plans

Former Councillor Neil Prestidge
Councillor Lucinda Wing:
Should a strategy to encourage 
High Street Retailers to town 
centres be in the Masterplan?

Democratic and Elections Officers meeting with 
planning policy to discuss scheduling of this item and 
other planning policy related items

Officers will provide a verbal update at the meeting. 

2019/20 Municipal Year
Oxfordshire Growth Board

What arrangements are in place 
for Scrutiny of the Growth Board?

Raised by Councillors Ian 
Middleton, Mike Bishop, Chris 
Heath and Phil Chapman

All information and documentation relating to the 
Growth Board can be found on the dedicated 
website https://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/ 

Councillor Wood suggested inviting a representative 
from the Growth Board to attend a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

Discussions are underway with regard to future 
attendance of a representative. 

Planning Policy for the District, 
including the Growth Deal.

Raised by Councillors Ian 
Middleton, Mike Bishop, Chris 
Heath and Phil Chapman

Democratic and Elections Officers meeting with 
planning policy to discuss scheduling of this item and 
other planning policy related items

Officers will provide a verbal update at the meeting.

Green Infrastructure such as 
verges, green spaces and the 
maintenance of them

Ed Potter, Assistant Director – Environmental 
Services will attend the October meeting of the 
Committee to give a presentation, which will include 
information on verge ownership and green spaces. 

Item added to the work programme for October. 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8

https://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/


 Updated 23 August 2019

Raised by Councillors Ian 
Middleton, Mike Bishop, Chris 
Heath and Phil Chapman

Verge cutting raised by Councillors 
Tom Wallis, Sandra Rhodes and 
Bryn Williams

Young and Old – services 
available to and linking the 
generations

Raised by Councillors Andy Beere, 
Shaida Hussain and Tony 
Mepham

The Wellbeing Show and Tell at the September 
meeting will include information on Generations 
Working Together.   

Committee to advise what/if any next steps 
following the Show and Tell at the September 
meeting.   

Updates on joint working with 
Oxfordshire County Council

Raised by Councillors Andy Beere, 
Shaida Hussain and Tony 
Mepham

Joint event on 4 September for CDC and OCC 
members where more information will be given. 

Item to be removed from the topic list. 

Culture in the wider sense and 
different aspects of it, what if any 
activities are taking place

Raised by Councillors Andy Beere, 
Shaida Hussain and Tony 
Mepham

The query has been referred to Nicola Riley, 
Assistant Director - Wellbeing

An update will be provided at the meeting.

Wider awareness of what is 
happening in the district generally

Raised by Councillors Andy Beere, 
Shaida Hussain and Tony 
Mepham

The query has been referred to Louise Tustian, 
Acting Performance and Communications Manager.

A Wellbeing map is available via the Council’s 
website, which shows various activities across the 
district. Event organisers are able to email details of 
their event to a dedicated email address, and the 
information appears on the map.  

An update will be provided at the meeting.

P
age 50

https://www.cherwell.gov.uk/info/3/leisure-and-culture/530/health-and-wellbeing-map


 Updated 23 August 2019

Telephony Blackspots

Raised by Councillors Tom Wallis, 
Sandra Rhodes and B
[...]
ember 2019 meeting 
to allow work on the draft protocol. 

Nick Graham, Director Law and Governance

Air Quality Update Committee request for update after 
previous attendance 

Trevor Dixon, Environmental Protection Manager

Annual Safeguarding Section 11 Audit 
Return, and updated Policy and 
Protocols

To endorse the annual Section 11 Audit 
return before submission to Oxfordshire 
County Council; to consider an updated 
Safeguarding Policy and associated 
procedures. 

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing

P
age 53



Updated 23.08.2019

Item Description Contact Officer

3 December 2019
Cherwell Public Art Policy An opportunity for the committee to 

consider the updated policy which will fit 
the planning framework prior to 
consideration by Executive

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing

CDC’s support of Veterans Request from Cllr Corkin for the 
Committee to add to their workplan.  

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing

Performance, risk and finance 
monitoring 

Full quarterly Performance report Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation and Louise 
Tustian – Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager

21 January 2019
Budget and Business Planning Review of final Revenue and Capital 

report prior to consideration by Executive 
and Full Council

Adele Taylor – Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Dominic Oakeshott – Assistant Director: Finance 
(Interim)

Work Programme  Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

17 March 2020
Housing Strategy - update Review of progress against the action 

plan one year after implementation
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director Social Care 
Commissioning and Housing

Overview and Scrutiny Committee The Constitution requires that the Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections

P
age 54



Updated 23.08.2019

Item Description Contact Officer

Annual Report 2019/20 Overview and Scrutiny Committee submit 
an annual report to Council. This is an 
opportunity for the Committee to review 
the draft Annual Report 

Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

Performance, risk and finance 
monitoring 

Full quarterly Performance report Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation and Louise 
Tustian – Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager

Work Programme  Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

Items to be allocated

Masterplan update focus on supporting 
thriving town centres  

Information on progress of masterplan 
implementation and support being offered 
to town centres to assist regeneration

Paul Feehily, Interim Executive Director Place and 
Growth
David Peckford, Deputy Manager – Planning Policy 
and Growth Strategy

Castle Quay To receive a further exempt update on 
the project 

Adele Taylor, Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Chris Hipkiss, Project Lead, Castle Quay

Local Plan Update/Growth Board 
Attendance

Following queries raised by the 
Committee

Robert Jolley, Assistant Director Planning and 
Economy

Meeting Dates 2019/20 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm)
15 October 2019; 3 December 2019; 21 January 2010; 17 March 2020

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - June/Quarter 1 2019/20
	Monthly Performance Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - June-Quarter 1 2019-20 - Appendix 1
	Monthly Performance Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - June-Quarter 1 2019-20 - Appendix 2
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 CDC June PM
	03 CDC June KPIs


	6 Show and Tell - Wellbeing Directorate
	7 Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order
	Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order - Appendix 1
	Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order - Appendix 2

	8 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020
	Appendix 2 - CDC Scrutiny Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 September 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Bryn Williams

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sandra Rhodes

Officers: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

15 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

18 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - 
June/Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director Finance 
(Interim) and Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, that 
detailed the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position at 
the end of June 2019. 

In response to questions regarding the use of signs in Bicester encouraging 
drivers to switch off their car engines when stationary at the level crossing in 
the town, the Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that 
effectiveness of the signage with regard to air quality was being monitored, 
and if successful they would be used in other areas of the district.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That it be noted that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 
Report is considered monthly by Executive.

(3) That, having given due consideration to the performance update for 
Quarter One, no areas for further consideration by Executive be 
identified. 

19 Show and Tell - Wellbeing Directorate 

The Assistant Director Wellbeing gave a presentation that provided an 
overview of the Wellbeing team. 

The Assistant Director Wellbeing explained that the team covered four broad 
areas – Healthy Communities; Community Development; Leisure Facilities; 
and Sport and Physical Recreation, and provided a brief summary of the 
activities covered by each of the areas. 

In response to queries regarding Assets of Community Value, the Assistant 
Director Wellbeing agreed to circulate information to the Committee regarding 
current assets across the district. 

With regard to the Cherwell Lottery scheme, that had recently started, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing advised that approximately 40 organisations 
were currently signed up. A further campaign to advertise the scheme and 
encourage more organisations to sign up would be undertaken later in the 
month. 

In response to the Intergeneration – Generations Working Together briefing 
note that had been circulated with the agenda, the Committee congratulated 
the team on the work undertaken on the project.

Resolved

(1) That the presentation and briefing note be noted.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

20 Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Committee considered a briefing note from the Assistant Director 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety regarding the renewal of the 
Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), ahead of its consideration 
by Executive in November 2019. 

The Assistant Director Regulatory Services and Community Safety explained 
that the PSPO had taken effect on 1 December 2016 for a period of three 
years. It was now necessary for the PSPO to be reviewed, and either 
renewed or allowed to expire. 

A public consultation was currently underway on the potential renewal of the 
PSPO for a further three year period, however it was proposed to remove the 
prohibition of rough sleeping provision from the order. The Assistant Director 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety explained to the Committee that 
separate provision and guidance was available for the prevention of Rough 
Sleeping, and it was no longer deemed appropriate to use PSPOs for that 
purpose. It was therefore proposed that if renewed, the PSPO would cover 
the prohibition of begging and drinking in the designated area.

The Committee was pleased with the proposal to remove rough sleeping from 
the renewed order.

Resolved

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Banbury Public Spaces 
Protection Order be supported. 

21 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Committee considered the topic sheet and indicative work programme. 

With regard to the topics of Kidlington and Bicester Masterplans and Planning 
Policy for the District, Democratic and Elections Officers advised that 
discussions had been held with the Assistant Director Growth and Economy, 
who had committed to attend future meetings of the Committee to discuss 
progress on the various subjects, at the relevant time. 

With regard to mobile phone signal across the district, the Committee 
requested information concerning signal ‘not spots’.

Resolved

(1) That the topic sheet and work programme be noted.

22 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

Chairman:

Date:


